

No. 22-757

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JONATHAN ROBERTS AND CHARLES VAVRUSKA,

*Petitioners,*

*against*

JAMES V. McDONALD, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner for New York State Department of  
Health, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL  
HYGIENE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

---

---

RICHARD DEARING\*  
MACKENZIE FELLOW  
DIANA LAWLESS  
*\*Counsel of Record*

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2500  
rdearing@law.nyc.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent  
Department of Health and  
Mental Hygiene of the City of  
New York*

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The well-documented reality that persons from racial and ethnic minority groups have faced heightened risks of severe illness and death from COVID-19 .....	3
B. The nonbinding State and City guidance about distributing newly approved treatments during the shortage arising from their initial roll-out.....	5
C. Petitioners’ lawsuit, filed a week after the City announced that the shortage had subsided .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
A. This a poor vehicle for certiorari because the shortage in treatments abated before petitioners even sued and has not recurred since. ....	11
B. There is no relevant circuit split. ....	15

C. The speculative harms alleged here bear  
no resemblance to those in *City of  
Jacksonville*. ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 12
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. N.Y.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	2, 9, 19, 20, 21
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	12
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	13
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17

<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	16
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	15
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	14

**Other Authorities**

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Health Equity Considerations &amp; Racial &amp; Ethnic Minority Groups</i> (July 24, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/2QV5-5UBQ">https://perma.cc/2QV5- 5UBQ</a> .....	4
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Health Equity Considerations &amp; Racial &amp; Ethnic Minority Groups</i> (last updated Jan. 10, 2022), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/TB2L-2GPA">https://perma.cc/TB2L-2GPA</a> .....	4

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *People with Certain Medical Conditions* (last updated May 2, 2022), available at <https://perma.cc/D3DD-VDN>..... 4

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *People with Certain Medical Conditions* (Mar. 29, 2021), <https://web.archive.org/web/20210329235417/https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html>. ..... 4

Leo Lopez III, Louis H. Hart II & Mitchell H. Katz, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities Related to COVID-19*, 325 (8) JAMA 719-20 (2021), available at <https://perma.cc/LP2Z-LEF8> ..... 3

Nicolas E. Ingraham, et al., *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Hospital Admissions from COVID-19: Determining the Impact of Neighborhood Deprivation and Primary Language*, 36(11) J. Gen. Internal Med. (Nov. 2021), available at <https://perma.cc/DY2R-J53K> ..... 3

Shruti Magesh, et al., *Disparities in COVID-19 Outcomes by Race, Ethnicity, and Socioeconomic Status: A Systemic Review and Meta-analysis*, 4(11) JAMA Network Open (Nov. 11, 2021), available at <https://perma.cc/PE8N-H4V6> ..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *HHS Initiatives to Address the Disparate Impact of COVID-19 on African Americans and Other Racial and Ethnic Minorities* (July 2, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/C22M-RNVD>..... 5

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Side-by-Side Overview of Therapeutics Authorized or Approved for the Treatment of Mild to Moderate COVID-19* at 5 (Feb. 2023), available at <https://perma.cc/VUQ9-J3EX>..... 13
